Limited (the JV Partner) agreed to establish a joint venture for
Khoemacau

• The transaction aligns with MMG’s commitment to debt reduction
and prudent balance sheet management

• As part of this agreement, the JV Partner purchased a 45%
interest in Khoemacau and MMG will retain a 55% interest

❑ Subscription proceeds, amounting to US$500m, will be
used to repay a US$500m short term loan from the JV
Partner, which partially funded the Khoemacau acquisition

❑ MMG’s gearing level will reduce by ~5% as a result of the
transaction

❑ The JV Partner and MMG will be liable for the US$1,050m
loan from China Development Bank (CDB) which sits at the
Joint Venture Company level

• MMG has a strong, pre-existing working relationship with the JV
Partner and has a similar joint venture arrangement at Las
Bambas, whereby MMG holds a 62.5% interest and the JV Partner
holds a 22.5% interest

Joint venture transaction overview

55% Interest 45% Interest

JV
Partner

MMG Africa Resources Company Limited
(Joint Venture Company)

6

Pro forma capital structure

MMG1

31 Dec 2023

+
Khoemacau
Acquistion3

MMG Post
Khoemacau

+
Khoemacau

JV4

MMG Post
JV

+
Rights
Issue

MMG Post
Rights Issue

Total shares on issue m 8,656 - 8,656 - 8,664 3,465 12,129

Cash and cash equivalents US$m 447 91 538 - 538 - 538

Total borrowings2 US$m 4,748 2,161 6,909 (500) 6,409 (1,152) 5,257

Net debt US$m 4,301 2,070 6,371 (500) 5,871 (1,152) 4,719

Total equity US$m 4,312 (20) 4,292 500 4,792 1,152 5,944

Net debt + total equity US$m 8,613 2,050 10,663 - 10,663 - 10,663

Net interest6 US$m 342 165 508 (45) 463 (75) 388

2023 EBITDA6 US$m 1,462 117 1,579 17 1,596 - 1,596

Gearing % 50% ~60% ~55% ~44%

Interest coverage ratio6 x 4.3x ~3.1x ~3.4x ~4.1x

Net debt / EBITDA6 x 2.9x ~4.0x ~3.7x ~3.0x

Notes: Refer to the Hong Kong Stock Exchange for further details.  1. MMG audited balance sheet as at 31 December 2023. 2. Excluding prepaid finance charges. 3. Per Major Transaction circular released 24 May
2024. 4. Per Khoemacau joint venture announced 30 May 2024. 5. Includes 7.5 million Awards Shares issued pursuant to the 2021 Performance Awards that were issued to a nominee agent on 3 June 2024 and will
be vested to the respective Incentive Participants on 5 June 2024. 6. Adjustments to 2023 EBITDA and Net Interest are shown on an illustrative basis reflecting hypothetical ownership of Khoemacau from 1 January